

No. _____ 09-820 JAN 7- 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARY D. SHARP,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
on its own behalf and as trustee
on behalf of the Lummi Nation, and
THE LUMMI NATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

RICHARD M. STEPHENS*
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL A. RODABOUGH
BRIAN D. AMSBARY

GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
11100 NE 8th St., Ste. 750
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 453-6206

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN THE COURT BELOW.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Overview.....	5
B. Facts Regarding Tideland Ownership.....	8
C. The District Court Decisions.....	9
D. The Ninth Circuit Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Ninth Circuit has decided an im- portant question of federal property law which has not been, but should be, settled by this Court regarding property ownership with waterfront boundaries.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions of this Court and other courts of appeals regarding the scope and requirements of the Rivers and Harbors Act.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The RHA’s prohibitions	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the decisions of this and other courts regarding the first clause of Section 10 of the RHA	23
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision regarding the second clause of Section 10 of the RHA raises important questions of federal law that have not been, but should be, answered by this Court.....	26
D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision regarding the third clause of Section 10 of the RHA raises important questions of federal law that have not been, but should be, answered by this Court.....	27
E. The Ninth Circuit’s elimination of an intent requirement for a RHA violation conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals	28
F. The Ninth Circuit’s decision on the availability of and conditions applicable to injunctive relief under the RHA should be reviewed by this Court.....	30
1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision that the enforcement provisions in Section 12 of the RHA apply is an important issue which should be settled by this Court.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling that an injunction is automatic conflicts with decisions from this and other courts	31
III. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion has decided an important question of federal law in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court regarding the reservation of submerged lands from future states	33
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDICES

Ninth Circuit Decision (filed Oct. 9, 2009)	App. 1
Judgment (filed Sept. 20, 2005)	App. 46
Judgment (filed June 14, 2005)	App. 48
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Re: Trespass and RHA Claims (filed Jun. 18, 2003)	App. 50
Order Denying Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Re: Arresting Landward Movement of Boundary (filed Feb. 11, 2003)	App. 64
Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration (filed Jan. 13, 2003)	App. 72
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion To Exclude Testimony, Limit Discovery, and Strike Defenses (filed Nov. 26, 2002)	App. 76

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Striking as Moot Lummi Nation’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (filed Dec. 19, 2002).....	App. 84
Order Granting United States’ and Harry Cases’s [sic] Motions for Partial Summary Judgment (filed Dec. 16, 2002).....	App. 93
Order Denying Defendant Milner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (filed October 3, 2002).....	App. 102
33 U.S.C. Section 403	App. 109
33 U.S.C. Section 406	App. 109
33 U.S.C. Section 407	App. 110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States (Glacier Bay)</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	38, 39
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	25
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982)	12
<i>Cass v. Dicks</i> , 44 P. 114 (Wash. 1896)	15
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 117 P.3d 1089 (Wash. 2005).....	16
<i>Hughes v. State of Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	12
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	21
<i>Montana v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	33
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 157 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1946)	35
<i>People v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 84 Misc.2d 1036 (1975).....	27
<i>People v. William Kent Estate Co.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 215 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1966).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	35
<i>Posados v. Warner, Barnes & Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 340 (1929)	34
<i>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Revell v. People</i> , 52 N.E. 1052 (Ill. 1898)	15
<i>Save Oregon’s Cape Kiwanda Organization v. Tillamook County</i> , 34 P.3d 745 (Or.Ct.App. 2001)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus</i> , 610 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Maybank v. South Carolina Elec. & Gas. Co.</i> , 41 F.Supp. 111 (E.D.S.C. 1941)	32
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 44 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1930)	35
<i>United States v. Alameda Gateway Ltd.</i> , 213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Alaska (Arctic Coast)</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 467 F.Supp. 925 (E.D.Ark. 1979)	32
<i>United States v. Baycon Industries</i> , 744 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. Bigan</i> , 170 F. Supp. 219 (W.D.Pa. 1959)	29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nassau Marine Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>United States v. New York Central R.R.</i> , 252 F.Supp. 508 (D.Mass. 1965).....	24
<i>United States v. Ohio Barge Lines, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 624 (3d Cir. 1979).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	23
<i>United States v. Romaine</i> , 255 F. 253 (9th Cir. 1919).....	34
<i>United States v. Sexton Cove Estates, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Stotts</i> , 49 F.2d 619 (W.D.Wash. 1930).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 969 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. West Indies Transport, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Utah Division of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	3, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
33 U.S.C. § 403	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 406	22, 30, 31, 32
33 U.S.C. § 407	21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 411.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 7, 9, 31
Washington Enabling Act, Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676.....	4, 8, 37
Wash. Rev. Code § 79.125.400	11
 TREATIES	
Treaty Between the United States and the Duwámish, Suquámish, and Other Allied and Subordinate Tribes of Indians in Wash- ington Territory, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927 (1859).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 AMERICAN LAW OF PROPERTY, § 19.1-19.4 (A.J. Casner ed., 1952).....	13
8 RICHARD R. POWELL, POWELL ON REAL PROP- ERTY, ¶¶ 57.02, 57.05 (M.A. Wolf ed., 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
B. Benumof, G. Griggs & L. Moore, <i>Coastal Erosion: The State of the Problem and the Problem of the State</i> , in 1 CALIFORNIA AND THE WORLD OCEAN '97 505 (O. Magoon <i>et al.</i> eds., 1998).....	13
David M. Ivester, <i>The Boundary of Navigable Waters and the Tidelands May Extend Behind Lawfully Built Shore Defense Structures as if They Do Not Exist</i> , 19 CALIFORNIA LAND USE REPORTER 99 (2010).....	4
FEMA, <i>Significant Losses From Coastal Erosion Anticipated Along U.S. Coastlines</i> , Release No. HQ-00-095 (June 27, 2000).....	14
G.B. Griggs, <i>The Armoring of California's Coast</i> , in 1 CALIFORNIA AND THE WORLD OCEAN '97 518 (O. Magoon <i>et al.</i> eds., 1998).....	14
GOULD ON WATERS § 160 (2d ed., 1891).....	15
<i>Rights to Land Created at Water's Edge by Filling or Dredging</i> , Annot., 91 A.L.R.2d 857 (1963).....	16
WOOD ON NUISANCES § 494 (2d ed., 1883).....	15
